nesota band to be among the official representatives of the State of Minnesota at the festivities honoring their Majesties King George VI and Queen Elizabeth to be held at Winnipeg, Manitoba, May 24, 1939.

WHEREAS, His Majesty George VI, King of Great Britain, Ireland and the British Dominions Beyond the Seas, Emperor of India and Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth are graciously planning to visit the Dominion of Canada during the month of May, 1939, and

WHEREAS, in the honor of Their Majesties a special program will be held at Winnipeg, Manitoba, May 24 and 25, 1939, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of of the great State of Minnesota to perpetuate the friendship bond she has so long enjoyed with her Canadian neighbors, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the State of Minnesota to lend all possible cooperation in honoring Their Majesties and in making their visit enjoyable and their sojourn in America memorable and happy, and

WHEREAS, the University of Minnesota has a band of which the state may be justly proud:

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring therein, that the University of Minnesota Band and the North High School Band of Minneapolis are hereby designated as official representative of the State of Minnesota at the festivities in honor of Their Majesties King George VI and Queen Elizabeth at Winnipeg, Manitoba, May 24 and 25.

Approved April 12, 1939.

RESOLUTION No. 19 (H. F. No. 765)

A joint resolution. The Legislature of the State of Minnesota in regular session assembled memorialize the Legislature and Governor of the State of Wisconsin to provide legislation regulating the taking of herring in Lake Superior.

WHEREAS, The 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5599, provides certain restrictions upon the taking of herring in the waters of Lake Superior, which restrictions shall take effect when the State of Wiscon-

sin shall by law provide for similar restrictions; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED By the Legislature of the state of Minnesota in regular session assembled, that the state of Minnesota memorialize the Senate of the state of Wisconsin, the Assembly of the state of Wisconsin and the governor thereof to provide during the present session of the Legislature of the state of Wisconsin restrictions for the taking of herring in the waters of Lake Superior similar to those provided by the legislature of Minnesota as above referred to.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the secretary of state is hereby instructed to forward to the Senate and Assembly of the Wisconsin Legislature and to the Governor of the state of Wisconsin, a duly authenticated copy of this joint resolution of the legislature.

Approved April 14, 1939.

RESOLUTION No. 20 (S. F. No. 622)

A concurrent resolution providing for the investigation and study by the Attorney General, of the question of the coordination and consolidation of all agencies of the state and within the state dealing with law enforcement and the apprehension of criminals.

Whereas, it is desirable and necessary for the best interests of the citizens of this State that there be close cooperation between the several law enforcement agencies of this State, so as to provide more efficiency in the enforcement of law and the apprehension of criminals; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable and necessary that a careful study be made of the question of the coordination and consolidation of all agencies of and within the State dealing with law enforcement and the duties and responsibilities of such agencies;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved: That the Attorney General be and he is hereby authorized and requested to investigate and study the question of the coordination and consolidation of the several agencies of and within the State dealing with law enforcement and the apprehension of criminals, and to prepare and submit to the next session of the Legislature his findings and recommendations for such changes in the